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Proceedings
1.0  The present petition is filed by the anpellant in the forum as under:
11 The appellant had represented for PGVCL has not granted night tariff rebate.
1.2 The representation was regisiered at this oflice us Case No. 07-124-18-19, The hearing of this
case kepl on 30.04.14

Representation of Appeliant

2.0 The appellant has represented the case as under:

21 Apgellant having H.7. Conn. no. 26180 bearing contract demand 325 kva released on Dt: 09-
05-06, imder HTP-1 Tariff.

2.2 As per Tariff order, applicant had observed some ambiguities and difference in their H.T. Bill
issued by PGVCL are as under.

23 Tariff order effective from Dt. 01-04-16 in which condition no -13.10 - concession for use of
electricity during night hours narrated as hére “For the censumer eligible for using supply at
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2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7
2.8

1.0

in

any time during 24 hours, entire consumption shall be billed at the energy charges spetifed
ahpove. However, the energy consumed during night hours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.n. next
morning shall be eligible for concession at the rate ol 40 paise per unit.”

Before tanff order of Apr-2016, as per earlier tarift order concession fur use during night
hours is narrated as here "For the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24
hours, entire consumption shall be Gilied at the energy charges specified above. However, the
energy consumed during night bours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next day morning as is th
excess of one third of the total energy consumed during the menth, shall be eligible for
concession at the rate of 85 paise per unit.”

in view of the above in monthly bill from tha date of release — above said concession has been
ignored then applicant’s has submitted to concern Division Office on dt. 21-07-17 but said
concession benefit was granted from January-2010 instead of Date of Release i.e. D1.02-05-
0&.

Applicant’s has mentioned Ombudsman Order Case No. 128/17 in same matter & amount
credited to his account since Date of Release for this Connection. Applicant’s has requested 1o
justice as per rule and regulation. Applicant’s has sleo referred Ombudsman Crder Case Ne,
§1/62/62/2018.

siaw sBSL AL AL 30 O UL BRI HRWEIR vila WaA W T 1 o 5305,

Ailzoll @onally s3EL st e Al W szl 0l gl s adle 1015 ek el
Qlopauzight yelle <AL {15 ud qeid 12 -4 elleni e AR 1 wogret e 93¢ Al Ay
gal eudleg L wiewan ountd AL dia, % 343 R spre Ml WE 19 Al e el A
cztiina- Sedl Bk MR 03/104 1 A yEs L 1. 3003) W suha sfiarans) yel (e o1
ol Al amanale ¥ 8.

disuie n wd 3G A S5 RO -l MM A saaliie 1 &, 2ol duzin -l 8
_ofisia gy uul el ol vy, A, disue wnde W6 4. wercioni 3 usoud el 4
a3 el dlofisd wg aael el dlyadae il Ml 5.37,690— HWE g4 12 o ella
st »udd B agui s s Al 2 vy 03 e L s edie allaoflsn b il
cymue el s391 WAl e 20s A ofldlar 320 oisia g aadl mbant o edl. g, [Qewsly
(718, Andiet ol wauda x  dirofsin g sul adlv Al uer tal Guersy -l w1 :
A iy @i diou <y szan - wiawed GHdl sd 8,

- ULag.cllall Retol gl =
WAWEIR 2ol wvad, Yldllvld wasr dgdl opille 3, s all allker R2idls | ones
ol 26¢0 b.dl. 8 2u0 362 ully sAse ol 0£.04.2005 B,
GERC 3%jAatet 2014 il =UZE3%A ol 02/201% ol Y&L ol .30 (iii) H¥A ofl @2 slRaue
o stee Gof 2z A cedflw el 2 ad udl sRane gl 52 dl da Raau ui flei 518 52cld
2bq stell. g5 alel wau Qs 12 ol B3P Al 00U vl Ay BAM wadE 8% 2 ad

ol uBecl ol Al§5 sud ol wew B, we2 By 0 ug ues A0s &l BA-o¢ o autfe fd2 ofl
nisel Azt Hleu i v 3u weuaal =f S 51201 23 «t2ll.

1.2 sdsdtet Ule 52t ardlu ol ouez Az AlsUle ol UL 1L YBIEL Yy 1og FFR Al gs

oAl 3iotell B, Es oL Mezy-10 ol Alei-as Yull of 38U0U2.¢E dnd? Yeud-18 HWd Wi Ysdl

070 4-18-1%

Fage 2 a0l



i3

1%

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

BTLH-1K- 19

el Ml wlAH B, A MEstael 3 Wl [dyd dlsua sl sl ysiel el B el 4RC 2003 M
W2 ol 10 i AUte Yol il wad 8 Y 2l W@ Feell MU ol e otk 2L &l A UK
o sz Az ysel wud. wAsll s W w10 Al 321 Guaon Bl & WA e dide
ysdl atuail wudel B. (0€.04.05 ol RA-0¢; yill «f clncd? #iet sell Al ek WANG 52U
dihz 335 il wiangfl st «tell | i wna oual o2l meacl QUL 321 sitz fae widl usta d
Rzl il fla Wl Gucen sl

i85 w2t 235 waar 2l wag ava -l @ aat wel BE % 2yalla uAe{ 53T A ¥ &
cud sdeL otell al. 0¢ o1 ot wiz Horol w3e{l 42 W WY 10 ol AMe s E2Alet «l
cue wla B wdsll 829 A Guaet WS Hwu sisllell Widz GuY AL GLe UM
wIAA B,

slet @ggd dswe sl aze 2432 ol ombudsmaniorder/case 62/2018/265f dt 05 09 18 ALef2
ANz ysoal wWdl a8z s B g A w wcalla sz ez w2 MDIABRY! 9405/
011048 Hl 52 B Be] wwloe Wl B, wyilez wicAl GlE ! ‘ srfatdl sraun

Biad .

::ORDER:: QY

We have considered the contentions of the appellant & respondent also facts, statistics &
ralevant papers which are on record and considering them in details, our findings are as
under:

Forum has gone through representation of zppellant of H.T. Consumer Orange Ceramics for
non granting night rebate as per tariff order in force at that time.

As per tariff orders pubfished by GERC, from 2007 to 2012, the concession on use of
electricity during night hours is as under:

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING MNIGHT HOURS:

“car the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24 hours, entire censumption
chall be billed at the energy charges specified above. However, the energy consumed during
night hours of 10.00 p.m. ta 06.00 a.m. next morm ing lrecorded by poly phase meter operated
through time switch) as s in excess of one third of the total energy consumed during the
month, shall be eligible for concession at the rate of 75 paise per unit. The paly phase meter
and time switch shall be procured and installed by the consumer at his cost and sealed by the
Distribution licensea.”

Subsequent tariff order of GERC for the period from 2013 to 2015 relevant portion of tariff far
concessian in night hours utitization of electricity is as under:

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING NIGHT HOURS:

“Eor the consumer eligible for using supply at any time during 24 hours, entire cONSuUMpLon
shall be billed at the energy charges specified above. However, the energy consumed during
night hours of 10.00 p.m. to 06.00 a.m. next day morning as is in excess of une third of the
tota! energy consumed during the month, sha!l be eligible for concession at the rate of 75
paise per unit, HTP-1 consumers: entire consumption for particular billing period was billing at
tha energy charges specified as per tariff order in force at that time.
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4.5 Tarifi arder of GFRC Tow the peiod hom From Bi 01-04. 16 Ll to Sote, bor HTE- T conmunars

concession for use of electricity during night hotwrs is in force as under;

CONCESSION FOR USE OF ELECTRICITY DURING WNIGHT HURS:

Eor the consumer afigitle for using supply at any time during 24 hours, entire £onsumMption
shall be billad at the energy charges specified above. However, the energy consumed during
night hours of 10.00 PM to 06.00 AM next morning shail be eligible for concession at the rate
of 40 Paise per unit.

4.6 Forum has alsg gone through CGRF & Ombudsman regulation 02 of 2011 which clearly
indicates limitation / pre condition for submission of grievances before CGRF. According to
clause 2.30 "A Complainant shall not be entitled to approach the Forum n any of the
following cases: (i} ... {i} ... {iii} In cases where the Complaint/Grievance has been registered
twa years after the date on which the cause of action has arisen.”

4.7 In aforesaid matter prievances of appellant - H.T. Consumer Orange Ceramics has been
registered two years after the date on which the cause of action has arisen.

4.2 Under above circumstances, grievances of appeitant - H.T. Consumer cannot be entertained
under limitation / precondition for submission of grievances.

49  Appeal of appellant - H.T. Consumer is hereby dismissed.

4.10 Application / representation of - H.T. Consumer stands disposed of.

S )
{K. 1. Motani) 7 {N.D.'Dhameliya) {J@) ekh}
member {Independent) Member [Technical) 1/C Chairperson

Note:

(1) If apgrieved by the order, the applicant may make a representation to the Ombudsman within g
period of 30 days from the date of this order.

{2) As per Gujarat Electricity Regulatory Commission, (Consumer Grievances Redressal Forum &
Ombudsman! Regulations, Notification No: 2 of 2011 A representation may be entertained by the
Ombudsman only if the following Condition is satisfied i.e Clause No 3.17viii): The complainant has
deposited one third amount in terms of Forum’s order, if required, with Licensee & submit proof of
payment made.

{3} Address of Ombudsman:

Dffice of the Electricity Ombudsman

Barrack No.3, Polytechnic compound,

Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015.

Phone No. (079) 26302689
07-Q4-18-19
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